
僅供識別*  僅供識別*  

(於開曼群島註冊成立之有限公司)

Stock code 股份代號：2663

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

KPa-BM Holdings Limited
應力控股有限公司*

INTERIM REPORT 中 期 報 告 

2023/24



Corporate Information
公司資料

Management Discussion and Analysis
管理層討論及分析

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim  
 Financial Information
未經審核簡明綜合中期財務資料

Condensed Consolidated Statement of  
 Comprehensive Income
簡明綜合全面收益表

Condensed Consolidated Statement of  
 Financial Position
簡明綜合財務狀況表

Condensed Consolidated Statement of  
 Changes in Equity
簡明綜合權益變動表

Condensed Consolidated Statement of  
 Cash Flows
簡明綜合現金流量表

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated  
 Financial Statements
簡明綜合財務報表附註

2

4
13

14

15

16

17

CONTENTS   目錄



02 KPa-BM Holdings Limited    |   Inter im Report  2023/24

CORPORATE INFORMATION
公司資料

BOARD OF DIRECTORS (THE “BOARD”)

Executive Directors

Mr. Yip Pak Hung (Chairman)
Mr. Wai Yat Kin (Chief Executive Officer)

Independent Non-Executive Directors

Ms. Lai Pik Chi, Peggy
Mr. Lam Chi Wai, Peter
Dr. Yeung Kit Ming

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Ms. Lai Pik Chi, Peggy (Chairman)
Mr. Lam Chi Wai, Peter 
Dr. Yeung Kit Ming

NOMINATION COMMITTEE

Dr. Yeung Kit Ming (Chairman)
Ms. Lai Pik Chi, Peggy 
Mr. Lam Chi Wai, Peter

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

Mr. Lam Chi Wai, Peter (Chairman)
Ms. Lai Pik Chi, Peggy 
Dr. Yeung Kit Ming

COMPANY SECRETARY

Mr. Chan Sun Kwong

PRINCIPAL BANKERS

The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking  
Corporation Limited

Level 10, HSBC Main Building 
1 Queen’s Road Central 
Hong Kong

Citibank N.A. 
21/F., Tower 1
The Gateway, Harbour City 
Kowloon, Hong Kong

董事會（「董事會」）

執行董事

葉柏雄先生（主席）
韋日堅先生（行政總裁）

獨立非執行董事

黎碧芝女士
林志偉先生
楊傑明博士

審核委員會

黎碧芝女士（主席）
林志偉先生
楊傑明博士

提名委員會

楊傑明博士（主席）
黎碧芝女士
林志偉先生

薪酬委員會

林志偉先生（主席）
黎碧芝女士
楊傑明博士

公司秘書

陳晨光先生

主要銀行

香港上海滙豐銀行有限公司

香港
皇后大道中1號
滙豐總行大廈10樓

花旗銀行
香港九龍
海港城港威大廈
1座21樓



03應 力 控 股 有 限 公 司    |    二零二三 /二四年中期報告

CORPORATE INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
公司資料（續）
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
管理層討論及分析

背景、近期發展及展望

應力控股有限公司（「本公司」）及其附屬公司
（統稱「本集團」）主要從事(i)於香港提供結構
工程工作，集中於設計及建築項目；(ii)於香
港供應建材產品及該等產品的安裝服務；及
(iii)主要於香港進行建材產品買賣。

截至二零二三年九月三十日止六個月（「本期
間」），本集團業務經營維持得相對平穩，而
且重點項目進度順利。其中，位於九龍城體
育設施屋頂修繕工程的設計、供應及固定項
目取得良好進展，本期間收益增加逾28百萬
港元，繼續為本集團最大收益來源。此外，
本集團成功就一接近完成的項目的若干變更
工作的償還補償進行協商，進而改善本集團
於本期間的利潤率。

截至二零二三年九月三十日，集團手頭未完
成合約價值約為1,022百萬港元，另外於中
期期末後授出的四個重點項目合約價值達
146百萬港元。集團對本財政年度餘下時間
和近期前景持樂觀態度。

展望未來，明日大嶼願景及北部大都會發展
計畫將推動香港融入大灣區發展藍圖的國家
政府策略，並帶來大量建築活動，包括大廈
結構及道路，其中包括政府於二零二二年宣
布的六大交通基礎設施項目。因此，我們預
計未來數年本集團經營的市場將有穩定的商
機。

BACKGROUND, RECENT DEVELOPMENT AND 
OUTLOOK

KPa-BM Holdings Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries 
(collectively, the “Group”) are principally engaged in (i) provision of 
structural engineering works with a focus on design and build 
projects in Hong Kong; (ii) supply of building material products 
together with installation services of such products in Hong Kong; 
and (iii) trading of building material products predominately in Hong 
Kong.

Business operation of the Group remained relatively stable and key 
projects progressed smoothly for the six months ended 30 September 
2023 (the “Period”). In particular, the project for the design, supply 
and fixing of roof claddings for a sports facilities in Kowloon City 
achieved favourable progress and recorded a revenue growth of over 
HK$28 million for the Period, and remained as the largest revenue 
contributor to the Group. Furthermore, the Group successfully 
negotiated for settlement of compensation for variation works on a 
project near to completion, thereby rendering an improvement to 
profit margin of the Group for the Period.

The Group’s value of outstanding contracts on hand as at 30 
September 2023 amounted to approximately HK$1,022 million, with 
four key projects awarded subsequent to inter im period end 
amounted to HK$146 million. The outlook of the Group for the 
remaining part of the financial year and the near term is positive.

Looking further ahead, the Lantau Tomorrow Vision and Northern 
Metropolis development plans will propel Hong Kong’s integration 
into the Greater Bay Area development blueprint of the PRC state 
government s t rategy and wi l l  br ing about la rge amount of 
construction activities, including building structures and roadways, 
including six major transport infrastructure projects announced by 
the government in year 2022. Accordingly, we expect that there will 
be a steady flow of business opportunities in the market which the 
Group operates in the coming years.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)
管理層討論及分析（續）

財務回顧

收益

本期間本集團的收益約為317.9百萬港元，
較截至二零二二年九月三十日止六個月（「過
往期間」）約292.6百萬港元，相當於增加約
25.3百萬港元或8.6%。該增加乃位於九龍
城的體育設施項目進展順利所致。

收益成本及毛利

本集團之收益成本主要包括材料及加工費用
以及分包費用；收益成本的增幅乃主要由於
本期間確認的收益增加所致。本集團於本期
間的整體毛利率約為16.6%，較過往期間約
為15.8%取得進步，主要是由於本集團成功
就若干變更工作的補償進行協商。

行政及其他經營開支

行政及其他經營開支主要包括員工成本、
使用權資產的折舊開支以及其他法律及專
業費用。本期間本集團行政及其他經營開支
約23.4百萬港元，較過往期間約20.0百萬港
元，相當於增加約17.0%，乃由於對董事及
員工年終酌情花紅的提前撥備所致。

財務成本

於本期間，本集團財務成本約為1.7百萬港
元，較過往期間約0.6百萬港元，相當約增
加約183.0%乃由於利率上升所致。本期間
的財務成本主要包括銀行借款利息及使用權
資產租賃的利息成本。

所得稅開支

本集團於本期間的所得稅開支約為4.8百萬
港元，較過往期間的約4.6百萬港元增加約0.2
百萬港元。由於過往期間有毋須繳稅的政府
補貼約2.1百萬港元，本期間之實際稅率為
16.7%，較過往期間的16.5%為高。

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue

The Group’s revenue amounted to approximately HK$317.9 million 
for the Period as compared to approximately HK$292.6 million for six 
months ended 30 September 2022 ( the “Prev ious Per iod”) , 
representing an increase of approximately HK$25.3 million or 8.6%, 
which was mainly attributable to favourable progress of the sports 
facilities project in Kowloon City as mentioned in the business review 
section above.

Cost of Revenue and Gross Profit

The Group’s cost of revenue mainly comprised mater ia l and 
processing charges and subcontracting charges; the increase in cost 
of revenue for the Period is mainly driven by revenue growth. The 
Group ach ieved an improvement in g ross  p rof i t  marg in to 
approximately 16.6% for the Period as compared to approximately 
15.8% for the Previous Period, mainly as a result of successful 
negotiation of compensation for variation works.

Administrative and Other Operating Expenses

Administrative and other operating expenses primarily consisted of 
staff costs, depreciation expenses on right-of-use assets, and legal 
and other professional fees. Administrative and other operating 
expenses of the Group were approximately HK$23.4 million for the 
Period compared to approximately HK$20.0 million for the Previous 
Period, representing an increase of approximately 17.0% due to 
advance provision for year end discretionary bonus to the Directors 
and staff.

Finance Costs

For the Period, the Group’s finance costs were approximately HK$1.7 
million compared to approximately HK$0.6 million for the Previous 
Period, representing an increase of approximately 183.0% due to 
increase in interest rate. F inance costs for the Period mainly 
comprised interest on bank borrowings and interest costs of lease of 
right-to-use assets.

Income Tax Expense

Income tax expense of the Group amounted to approximately HK$4.8 
million for the Period, representing an increase of approximately 
HK$0.2 million as compared to HK$4.6 million the Previous Period. 
The effective tax rate for the Period is 16.7% which is higher than 
Previous Period of 16.5% because the government subsidies of 
approximately HK$2.1 million in the Previous Period is non-taxable.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)
管理層討論及分析（續）

本期間溢利
本集團於本期間之溢利增加約0.8百萬港元，
乃主要由於毛利增加約9.3百萬港元被本期
間未有收取政府補貼（過往期間：約2.1百萬
港元）及本期間行政及其它經營開支增加約
3.4百萬港元抵消所致。

流動資金、財務資源及資本結構

截至二零二三年九月三十日止六個月，本集
團透過其內部資源及銀行融資以撥支其營
運。於二零二三年九月三十日，本集團擁有
流動資產淨值約253.8百萬港元（二零二三年
三月三十一日：約246.7百萬港元），包括現
金及銀行結餘約119.7百萬港元（二零二三年
三月三十一日：約114.8百萬港元）。本集團
於二零二三年九月三十日之流動比率為約2.2
倍（二零二三年三月三十一日：約2.1倍）。

於二零二三年九月三十日，本集團擁有可動
用銀行及其他融資總額約277.0百萬港元（二
零二三年三月三十一日：約245.0百萬港元）。

本公司之股本結構自二零二三年三月三十一
日起概無任何變動。於二零二三年九月三十
日，權益約為270.1百萬港元（二零二三年三
月三十一日：約263.8百萬港元）。

資本負債比率
資本負債比率乃按債務總額與權益之比率計
算得出。債務總額包括本集團的租賃負債及
銀行借款。權益指本集團之權益總額。

本集團於二零二三年九月三十日之資本負債
比率為9.8%（二零二三年三月三十一日：約
20.8%），乃由於本集團用來至主要項目的
收益所得款項以部份償還銀行借短期貸款。
本集團於二零二三年九月三十日及二零二三
年三月三十一日的負債包括自採納香港財務
報告準則第16號租賃而產生的租賃負債和銀
行借款所致。

Profit for the Period

The Group’s profit for the Period increased by approximately HK$0.8 
million, which was mainly attributable to the increase in gross profit 
of approximately HK$9.3 million being offset by no government 
subs id ies were rece ived dur ing the Per iod (Prev ious Per iod: 
approximately HK$2.1 million) and increase in administrative and 
other operating expenses of approximately HK$3.4 million for the 
Period.

Liquidity, Financial Resources and Capital Structure

As at 
30 September 

2023

As at 
31 March 

2023
於二零二三年
九月三十日

於二零二三年
三月三十一日

(Unaudited) (Audited)
(未經審核) (經審核)

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Current assets 流動資產 463,942 477,427
Current liabilities 流動負債 210,158 230,716
Current ratio 流動比率 2.2 2.1

 

During the six months ended 30 September 2023, the Group 
financed its operations by its internal resources and banking facilities. 
As at 30 September 2023, the Group had net current assets of 
approximately HK$253.8 million (31 March 2023: approximately 
HK$246 .7  m i l l i on ) ,  i n c l ud i ng  c a sh  and  bank  ba l ance s  o f 
approximately HK$119.7 million (31 March 2023: approximately 
HK$114.8 million). The Group’s current ratio as at 30 September 
2023 was approximately 2.2 times (31 March 2023: approximately 
2.1 times).

As at 30 September 2023, the Group had a total available banking 
and other facilities of approximately HK$277.0 million (31 March 
2023: approximately HK$245.0 million).

There has been no change in capital structure of the Company since 
31 March 2023. As at 30 September 2023, the equity amounted to 
approximately HK$270.1 million (31 March 2023: approximately 
HK$263.8 million).

Gearing Ratio

The gearing ratio is calculated as total debt to equity. Total debts 
include lease liabilities and bank borrowings of the Group. Equity 
represents total equity of the Group.

The gearing ratio of the Group as at 30 September 2023 was 9.8% 
(31 March 2023: approximately 20.8%) as the Group has used the 
revenue proceeds from key projects to partly settle short-term loans 
from bank. The Group’s liabilities included lease liabilities arising 
from adoption of HKFRS16 Leases and bank borrowings as at 30 
September 2023 and 31 March 2023.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)
管理層討論及分析（續）

外幣風險及庫務政策

本集團大部分業務交易、資產及負債乃以港
元、美元、英鎊、歐元及人民幣計值。本集
團之庫務政策乃於外幣風險之財務影響對本
集團而言屬重大時管理其外幣風險，並將密
切監察其外匯狀況。於本期間，本集團並無
從事任何對沖活動。

本集團已就其庫務政策採取審慎的財務管
理方針，故於本期間均維持穩健的流動資金
狀況。本集團藉持續進行信貸評估及評核其
客戶之財務狀況，致力減低所面臨的信貸風
險。為管理流動資金風險，董事會密切監察
本集團流動資金狀況，以確保本集團資產、
負債及其他承擔之流動資金結構能應付不時
之資金需要。

資產質押

於二零二三年九月三十日，本集團有20.0百
萬港元銀行借款（於二零二三年三月三十一
日：45.9百萬港元），而於二零二三年九月
三十日之銀行融資為無抵押（二零二三年三
月三十一日：無）。

於二零二三年九月三十日，本集團概無任何
已抵押按金（二零二三年三月三十一日：無）。

重大投資

除於其附屬公司之投資外，本集團於本期間
概無持有任何重大投資。

重大收購及出售事項

本集團於本期間概無收購或出售任何附屬公
司。

或然負債

於二零二三年九月三十日，本集團概無任何
重大或然負債。

FOREIGN CURRENCY EXPOSURE AND TREASURY 
POLICY

Most of the Group’s business transactions, assets and liabilities are 
denominated in Hong Kong Dollars, United States Dollars, Pound 
Sterling, Euro and Renminbi. It is the Group’s treasury policy to 
manage its foreign currency exposure whenever its financial impact is 
material to the Group and will closely monitor its foreign exchange 
position. During the Period, the Group did not engage in any hedging 
activities.

The Group has adopted a prudent financial management approach 
towards its treasury policies and thus maintained a healthy liquidity 
position throughout the Period. The Group strives to reduce exposure 
to credit r isk by performing ongoing credit assessments and 
evaluations of the financial status of its customers. To manage 
liquidity risk, the Board closely monitors the Group’s liquidity position 
to ensure that the liquidity structure of the Group’s assets, liabilities 
and other commitments can meet its funding requirements from time 
to time.

PLEDGE OF ASSETS

As at 30 September 2023, the Group have bank borrowings of 20.0 
million (as at 31 March 2023: 45.9 million) and banking facilities are 
unsecured as at 30 September 2023 (31 March 2023: nil).

As at 30 September 2023, the Group did not have any pledged 
deposit (31 March 2023: nil).

SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS

Other than the investments in its subsidiaries, the Group did not hold 
any significant investments during the Period.

MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS

The Group did not acquire nor dispose any subsidiaries during the 
Period.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 30 September 2023, the Group did not have any significant 
contingent liabilities.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)
管理層討論及分析（續）

中期股息

董事會並不建議就截至二零二三年九月三十
日止六個月派付中期股息（截至二零二二年
九月三十日止六個月：無）。

僱員及薪酬政策

於二零二三年九月三十日，本集團聘有196
名員工（二零二三年三月三十一日：198名）。
截至二零二三年九月三十日止六個月的僱員
福利開支總額（包括董事酬金、員工薪金及
其他員工福利（包括公積金供款、醫療保險
及其他員工福利）約為32.6百萬港元。本集
團主要根據各僱員之資格、相關經驗、職位
及資歷釐定其僱員之薪金。本集團根據各僱
員之表現就加薪、酌情花紅及晉升進行年度
審閱。

截至二零二三年九月三十日止六個月，本集
團與其僱員概無因勞資糾紛而遭遇任何重大
問題，亦無於招聘及挽留具經驗員工方面遭
遇任何困難。本集團與其僱員保持良好關係。

報告期後事項

於二零二三年九月三十日後及直至本報告日
期，概無發生對本集團造成重大影響的事項。

董事及主要行政人員於本公司或
任何相聯法團的股份、相關股份
及債權證之權益及淡倉

於二零二三年九月三十日，董事及主要行政
人員於本公司股份（「股份」）、相關股份及本
公司或其任何相關法團之債權證中所擁有根
據香港法例第571章證券及期貨條例（「證券
及期貨條例」）第XV部第7及第8分部須知會
本公司及聯交所之權益或淡倉（包括根據證
券及期貨條例之該等條文彼等被當作或視為
擁有之權益）；或根據證券及期貨條例第352
條須記入該條所述之登記冊之權益或淡倉；
或根據載於上市規則附錄十之上市發行人董
事進行證券交易的標準守則（「標準守則」）須
知會本公司及聯交所之權益或淡倉如下：

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board did not recommend a payment of an interim dividend for 
the six months ended 30 September 2023 (six months ended 30 
September 2022: nil).

EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICIES

As at 30 September 2023, the Group had 196 staff members (31 
March 2023: 198). The total employee benefit expenses for the six 
months ended 30 September 2023 (including Directors’ emoluments, 
salaries to staff and other staff benefits included provident fund 
contributions, medical insurance coverage and other staff benefits) 
was approximately HK$32.6 million. The Group determines the salary 
of its employees mainly based on each employee’s qualifications, 
relevant experience, position and seniority. The Group conducts 
annual rev iew on salary increase, discret ionary bonuses and 
promotions based on the performance of each employee.

During the six months ended 30 September 2023, the Group has not 
experienced any significant problems with its employees due to 
labour d isputes nor has i t  exper ienced any d i f f icu l ty in the 
recruitment and retention of experienced staff. The Group maintains 
a good relationship with its employees.

EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

No event has occurred after 30 September 2023 and up to the date 
of this report which would have a material effect on the Group

DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S INTERESTS 
AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, 
UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES OF 
THE COMPANY OR ANY ASSOCIATED 
CORPORATIONS

As at 30 September 2023, the interests or short positions of the 
Directors and chief executive in the share of the Company (the 
“Shares”), underlying Shares and debentures of the Company or any 
of its associated corporations which were required to be notified to 
the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 
of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of 
the Laws of Hong Kong) (the “SFO”) (including interests which they 
were taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO) or 
were required, pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in 
the register referred to therein, or were required, pursuant to the 
Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers 
(the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules to 
be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange were as follows:
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)
管理層討論及分析（續）

於本公司股份之好倉

(a) 於本公司股份之權益

(b) 於相聯法團股份之權益

Long Positions In Shares of the Company

(a) Interest in the shares of the Company

Director Capacity/Nature of interest
Number of issued 

ordinary shares

Percentage of the 
issued share 

capital of the 
Company

董事 身份╱權益性質
已發行

普通股數目

佔本公司
已發行股本
之百分比

Mr. Wai Yat Kin
韋日堅先生

Corporate interest
公司權益

325,930,000 58.52%

Beneficial owner
實益擁有人

33,360,000 5.99%

Interests held jointly
共同持有之權益

34,410,000 6.18%

Mr. Yip Pak Hung
葉柏雄先生

Corporate interest
公司權益

325,930,000 58.52%

Beneficial owner
實益擁有人

34,410,000 6.18%

Interests held jointly
共同持有之權益

33,360,000 5.99%

(b) Interest in the shares of an associated corporation

Name of associated corporation:
Success Wing Investments Limited
相聯法團名稱：
成穎投資有限公司

Director Capacity/Nature of interest
Number of issued 

ordinary shares
Percentage of 
shareholding

董事 身份╱權益性質
已發行

普通股數目
佔股本

之百分比

Mr. Wai Yat Kin
韋日堅先生

Beneficial owner
實益擁有人

14,332 43.97%

Interests held jointly
共同持有之權益

14,332 43.97%

Mr. Yip Pak Hung
葉柏雄先生

Beneficial owner
實益擁有人

14,332 43.97%

Interests held jointly
共同持有之權益

14,332 43.97%
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)
管理層討論及分析（續）

主要股東於本公司股份及相關股
份之權益及淡倉

於二零二三年九月三十日，按本公司根據證
券及期貨條例第336條存置之主要股東登記
冊所示，除以上所披露有關董事之權益外，
以下股東已知會本公司於本公司已發行股本
之相關權益：

好倉

本公司普通股

除上文所披露者外，於二零二三年九月三十
日，概無其他人士於本公司的股份或相關股
份中擁有本公司根據證券及期貨條例第336
條須存置之登記冊所記錄或另行知會本公司
之任何權益或淡倉。

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS AND 
SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES AND 
UNDERLYING SHARES OF THE COMPANY

As at 30 September 2023, the register of substantial shareholders 
maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO 
shows that, other than the interests disclosed above in respect of a 
Director, the following shareholders had notified the Company of 
relevant interests in the issued share capital of the Company:

Long positions

Ordinary shares of the Company

Name of shareholder Capacity/Nature of interest
Number of issued 

ordinary shares

Percentage of the 
issued share 

capital of the 
Company

股東名稱╱姓名 身份╱權益性質
已發行

普通股數目

佔本公司
已發行股本
之百分比

Success Wing Investments Limited
成穎投資有限公司

Beneficial owner
實益擁有人

325,930,000 58.52%

Ms. Lam Suk Lan Bonnie
林淑蘭女士

Interest of spouse
配偶權益

393,700,000 70.69%

Ms. Wu Janet
胡玉珍女士

Interest of spouse
配偶權益

393,700,000 70.69%

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 September 2023, no other persons 
had any interests or short positions in the shares or underlying shares 
of the Company as recorded in the register required to be kept by 
the Company under Section 336 of the SFO, or otherwise notified to 
the Company.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)
管理層討論及分析（續）

購股權計劃

本公司已於二零一五年九月二十二日採納購
股權計劃（「購股權計劃」）。除非以其他方式
取消或修訂外，購股權計劃將自其採納日期
起計10年期間有效。於二零二三年九月三十
日，概無購股權計劃項下之尚未行使購股
權。於本期間，本公司概無根據購股權計劃
授出購股權。

購買、出售或贖回本公司之上市
股份

本公司或其任何附屬公司於本期間概無購
買、出售或贖回任何本公司之上市股份。

董事證券交易

本公司已採納載於上市規則附錄十之上市發
行人董事進行證券交易的標準守則作為董事
進行本公司證券交易的行為守則（「交易規定
準則」）。

向全體董事作出具體查詢後，各董事確認於
本期間至本報告日期期間一直遵守交易規定
準則。

董事╱控股股東於交易、安排及
合約的權益

除中期財務報表附註16所披露的關聯方交易
外，於本期間內或本期間末，董事或控股股
東，或與董事或控股股東相關的實體概無於
本公司或其任何附屬公司或控股公司簽訂之
重大交易、安排或合約中直接或間接擁有重
大權益。

遵守企業管治守則

本公司致力維持高水平之企業管治常規。於
本期間，本公司已遵守上市規則附錄十四所
載之企業管治守則之所有守則條文。本公司
將持續檢討其企業管治常規以提升企業管治
水平、遵守日益收緊的監管規定以及滿足股
東及投資者與日俱增的期望。為遵守上市規
則的規定，本公司已成立審核委員會、薪酬
委員會及提名委員會，並以書面方式訂明具
體職權範圍。

SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The share option scheme was adopted by the Company on 22 
September 2015 (the “Share Option Scheme”). Unless otherwise 
cancelled or amended, the Share Option Scheme will remain in force 
for a period of 10 years from the date of its adoption. As at 30 
September 2023, no share option was outstanding under the Share 
Option Scheme. During the Period, no share option has been granted 
by the Company under the Share Option Scheme.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE 
COMPANY’S LISTED SHARES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or 
redeemed any of the listed shares of the Company during the Period.

DIRECTORS’ SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has  adopted the Mode l  Code fo r  Secur i t i e s 
Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers set out in Appendix 10 of 
the Listing Rules as the code of conduct for dealing in securities of 
the Company by the Directors (the “Required Standard of Dealings”).

Having made specific enquiries of all the Directors, each of them 
have confirmed that they have compiled with the Required Standard 
of Dealings throughout the Period and to the date of this report.

DIRECTORS’/CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS’ 
INTEREST IN TRANSACTIONS, ARRANGEMENTS 
AND CONTRACTS

Save for the related party transactions disclosed in note 16 to the 
interim financial statements, no transactions, arrangements or 
contracts of s ignif icance to which the Company or any of its 
subsidiaries, or holding company was a party and in which a Director 
or controlling Shareholder, or an entity connected with a Director or 
controlling Shareholder, had a material interests, whether directly or 
indirectly, subsisted during or at the end of the Period.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE CODE

The Company is committed to maintaining a high standard of 
corporate governance practices. It met all the code provisions of the 
Corporate Governance Code set out in Appendix 14 of the Listing 
Rules during the Period. The Company will continue to review its 
corporate governance practices in order to enhance its corporate 
governance standard, to comply with the increasingly tightened 
regulatory requirements and to meet the rising expectations of 
shareholders and investors. In accordance to the requirements of the 
Listing Rules, the Company has established an audit committee, a 
remuneration committee and a nomination committee with specific 
written terms of reference.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)
管理層討論及分析（續）

競爭利益

於本期間內，概無本公司董事、主要股東及
彼等各自之聯繫人從事與本集團存在競爭或
可能存在競爭的業務。

審核委員會

本公司審核委員會（「審核委員會」）由三名
獨立非執行董事組成，並由擁有上市規則第
3.10(2)條所要求之合適專業資格及經驗的黎
碧芝女士出任主席。審核委員會已審閱本集
團於本期間之未經審核簡明綜合財務資料，
並認為該等資料符合適用會計準則及規定，
且已作出充分披露。

承董事會命
應力控股有限公司
主席兼執行董事

葉柏雄

香港，二零二三年十一月二十二日

於本報告日期，執行董事為葉柏雄先生（董
事會主席）及韋日堅先生，而獨立非執行董
事為黎碧芝女士、林志偉先生及楊傑明博士。

COMPETING INTEREST

None of the Directors, substantial shareholders of the Company and 
their respective associates had engaged in a business which competes 
or is likely to compete with the business of the Group during the 
Period.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The audit committee of the Company (“Audit Committee”) comprises 
three independent non-executive Directors and is chaired by Ms. Lai 
Pik Chi Peggy, who has appropriate professional qualifications and 
experience as required under Rule 3.10(2) of the Listing Rules. The 
Aud i t  Commi t t ee  ha s  r e v i ewed the  unaud i t ed  condensed 
consolidated financial information of the Group for the Period, and 
was of the opinion that such information complied with the 
appl icable accounting standards and requirements, and that 
adequate disclosures have been made.

By order of the Board
KPa-BM Holdings Limited 

Yip Pak Hung
Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 22 November 2023

As at the date of this report, the executive Directors are Mr. Yip Pak 
Hung (chairman of the Board) and Mr. Wai Yat Kin and the 
independent non-executive Directors are Ms. Lai Pik Chi Peggy, 
Mr. Lam Chi Wai, Peter and Dr. Yeung Kit Ming.
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UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

未經審核簡明綜合中期財務資料
簡明綜合全面收益表

Six months ended 30 September
截至九月三十日止六個月

2023 2022
二零二三年 二零二二年

Notes (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
附註 （未經審核） （未經審核）

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

 

Revenue 收益 3 317,899 292,621
Cost of revenue 收益成本 (265,207) (246,253)

 

Gross profit 毛利 52,692 46,368
Government subsidies 政府補貼 – 2,130
Other income and gains 其他收入及收益 2,621 307
Marketing and distribution expenses 營銷及分銷開支 (1,126) (121)
Administrative and other operating 

expenses
行政及其他經營開支

(23,384) (20,048)
Finance costs 財務成本 (1,746) (576)

 

Profit before income tax 除所得稅前溢利 4 29,057 28,060
Income tax expense 所得稅開支 5 (4,847) (4,633)

 

Profit for the period 期內溢利 24,210 23,427
Other comprehensive income  

for the period
期內其他全面收益

(1,243) (1,769)
 

Total comprehensive income  
for the period

期內全面收益總額
22,967 21,658

 

HK cents HK cents
港仙 港仙

Earnings per share 每股盈利 7
Basic and diluted earnings per share 每股基本及攤薄盈利 4.35 3.90
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
簡明綜合財務狀況表

As at 30 As at 31 
September 2023 March 2023
於二零二三年
九月三十日

於二零二三年
三月三十一日

Notes (Unaudited) (Audited)
附註 （未經審核） （經審核）

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

 

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 資產及負債
Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 8 11,891 13,588
Investment property 投資物業 8 4,176 4,434
Goodwill 商譽 601 601
Deposits 按金 10 1,575 1,787
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 139 139

 

18,382 20,549
 

Current assets 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 9,973 17,705
Contract assets 合約資產 9 82,748 113,403
Trade and other receivables,  

deposits and prepayments
貿易及其他應收款項、 
按金及預付款項 10 250,855 220,664

Tax recoverable 可收回稅項 697 712
Fixed term deposit 定期存款 – 10,125
Cash and bank balances 現金及銀行結餘 119,669 114,818

 

463,942 477,427
 

Current liabilities 流動負債
Contract liabilities 合約負債 9 66,817 55,513
Trade and other payables 貿易及其他應付款項 11 112,986 122,239
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 4,470 5,489
Tax payable 應付稅項 5,885 1,608
Bank borrowings 銀行借款 12 20,000 45,867

 

210,158 230,716
 

Net current assets 流動資產淨值 253,784 246,711
 

Total assets less current liabilities 總資產減流動負債 272,166 267,260
 

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 2,059 3,410
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 56 58

 

2,115 3,468
 

Net assets 資產淨值 270,051 263,792
 

CAPITAL AND RESERVES 資本及儲備
Share capital 股本 13 5,569 5,569
Reserves 儲備 264,482 258,223

 

Total equity 權益總額 270,051 263,792
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
簡明綜合權益變動表

* 於二零二二年及二零二三年九月三十日的該等
權益賬總額指簡明綜合財務狀況表內的「儲備」。

For the six months ended 30 September 
2023

截至二零二三年九月三十日止六個月
Share

capital
Share

premium*
Merger
reserve*

Exchange
reserve*

Retained
profits* Total

股本 股份溢價* 合併儲備* 匯兌儲備* 保留溢利* 總計
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

     

Six months ended 30  
September 2022 (unaudited)

截至二零二二年九月三十日 
止六個月(未經審核)

At 1 April 2022 於二零二二年四月一日 6,000 33,942 7,437 933 199,053 247,365
Profit for the period 期內溢利 – – – – 23,427 23,427
Other comprehensive income  

for the period
期內其他全面收益

– – – (1,769) – (1,769)
      

Total comprehensive income for the period 期內全面收益總額 – – – (1,769) 23,427 21,658
      

Transactions with owners: 與擁有人的交易：
Final dividend in respect  

of 2022 (note 6)
有關二零二二年的 
末期股息（附註6） – – – – (9,000) (9,000)

      

At 30 September 2022 (unaudited) 於二零二二年九月三十日 
(未經審核) 6,000 33,942 7,437 (836) 213,480 260,023

     

Six months ended 30  
September 2023 (unaudited)

截至二零二三年九月三十日 
止六個月(未經審核)

At 1 April 2023 於二零二三年四月一日 5,569 23,829 7,437 (243) 227,200 263,792
Profit for the period 期內溢利 – – – – 24,210 24,210
Other comprehensive income  

for the period
期內其他全面收益

– – – (1,243) – (1,243)

Total comprehensive income for the period 期內全面收益總額 – – – (1,243) 24,210 22,967

Transactions with owners: 與擁有人的交易：
Final dividend in respect  

of 2023 (note 6)
有關二零二三年的 
末期股息（附註6） – – – – (16,708) (16,708)

At 30 September 2023 (unaudited) 於二零二三年九月三十日 
(未經審核) 5,569 23,829 7,437 (1,486) 234,702 270,051

      

* The total of these equity accounts as at 30 September 2022 and 2023 
represent “Reserves” in the condensed consolidated statements of financial 
position.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
簡明綜合現金流量表

Six months ended 30 September
截至九月三十日止六個月

2023 2022
二零二三年 二零二二年

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(未經審核) (未經審核)

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

 

Net cash generated from/(used in)  
operating activities

經營活動所得╱（所用） 
現金淨額 42,102 (34,843)

Cash flows from investing activities 投資活動之現金流量
Purchase of property, plant and  

equipment (note 8)
購買物業、廠房及 
設備（附註8） (1,641) (492)

Withdrawn fixed term deposit 提取定期存款 10,125 –
Interest received 已收利息 1,238 106

 

Net cash generated from/(used in)  
investing activities

投資活動所得╱（所用） 
現金淨額 9,722 (386)

 

Cash flows from financing activities 融資活動之現金流量
Dividends paid (note 6) 已付股息（附註6） (16,708) –
Interest paid on bank borrowings 已付銀行借款的利息 (1,574) (468)
Proceed from bank borrowings 銀行借款的所得款項 190,000 40,000
Repayment of bank borrowings 償還銀行借款 (215,867) (902)
Payment of principal element of  

lease liabilities
支付租賃負債之本金部分

(2,224) (2,456)
Payment of interest element of  

lease liabilities
支付租賃負債之利息部分

(172) (108)
 

Net cash (used in)/generated from  
financing activities

融資活動（所用）╱所得現
金淨額 (46,545) 36,066

 

Net increase in cash  
and cash equivalents

現金及現金等價物增加 
淨額 5,279 837

Cash and cash equivalents at the  
beginning of period

期初之現金及現金等價物
114,818 105,400

Effect of exchange rate changes  
on cash and cash equivalents

匯率變動對現金及 
現金等價物的影響 (428) 1,076

 

Cash and cash equivalents at the  
end of period

期末之現金及現金等價物
119,669 107,313

 

Analysis of the balances of cash  
and cash equivalents

現金及現金等價物 
結餘分析

Cash and bank balances 現金及銀行結餘 119,669 107,313
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
簡明綜合財務報表附註

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

KPa-BM Holdings Limited (the “Company”) was incorporated 
as an exempted company in the Cayman Islands with limited 
liability on 15 May 2015. The shares of the Company were listed 
on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
(the “Stock Exchange”). The address of its registered office is 
Windward 3, Regatta Office Park, P.O. Box 1350, Grand Cayman 
KY1-1108, Cayman Islands. Its principal place of business is 
located at 27/F., The Octagon, 6 Sha Tsui Road, Tsuen Wan, 
New Territories, Hong Kong.

The Group, comprising the Company and its subsidiaries, is 
principally engaged in (i) provision of structural engineering 
works; (ii) supply and installation of building material products; 
and (iii) trading of building material products.

The Company’s parent is Success Wing Investments Limited 
(“Success Wing”), a company incorporated in the British Virgin 
Islands (“BVI”). In the opinion of the directors, Success Wing is 
also the ultimate parent of the Company.

The condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group 
for the six months ended 30 September 2023 (the “interim 
financial statements”) are unaudited, but have been reviewed 
by the audit committee of the Company. These interim financial 
statements were approved for issue by the Company’s board of 
directors on 22 November 2023.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING 
POLICIES

These interim financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 
’Interim Financial Reporting’ issued by the Hong Kong Institute 
of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) and the applicable 
disclosure requirements of the Rules Governing the Listing of 
Securities on the Stock Exchange.

The inter im f inanc ia l  s tatements do not inc lude a l l  the 
information and disclosures required in the annual financial 
statements and thereby should be read in conjunction with 
the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 
March 2023 (“2023 Financial Statements”) which have been 
prepared in accordance with the Hong Kong Financial Reporting 
Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA.

The interim financial statements have been prepared under the 
historical cost basis except for investment properties which are 
measured at fair value. The interim financial statements are 
presented in Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”), which is same as the 
functional currency of the Company and its major subsidiaries.

The accounting policies applied and methods of computation 
used in the preparation of the interim financial statements 
are consistent with those used in 2023 Financial Statements, 
except for the estimation of income tax using the tax rate that 
would be applicable to expected total annual earnings and the 
adoption of the new or revised HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA as 
set out in note 2.1.

1. 公司資料

應力控股有限公司（「本公司」）於二零
一五年五月十五日在開曼群島註冊成
立為獲豁免有限公司。本公司股份於香
港聯合交易所有限公司（「聯交所」）主
板上市。註冊辦事處地址為Windward 
3, Regatta Office Park, P.O. Box 1350, 
Grand Cayman KY1-1108, Cayman 
Islands。本公司的主要營業地點為香港
新界荃灣沙咀道6號嘉達環球中心27樓。

本集團（包括本公司及其附屬公司）主
要從事(i)提供結構工程工作；(ii)供應及
安裝建材產品；及(iii)買賣建材產品。

本公司母公司成穎投資有限公司（「成
穎」）為一家於英屬處女群島（「英屬處
女群島」）註冊成立的公司。董事認為成
穎亦為本公司的最終母公司。

本集團截至二零二三年九月三十日止六
個月的簡明綜合財務報表（「中期財務報
表」）未經審核，惟已經本公司審核委員
會審閱。此等中期財務報表已獲本公司
董事會於二零二三年十一月二十二日批
准刊發。

2. 編製基準及會計政策

此等中期財務報表乃根據香港會計師公
會（「香港會計師公會」）頒佈之香港會
計準則（「香港會計準則」）第34號「中期
財務報告」及聯交所證券上市規則之適
用披露規定而編製。

此等中期財務報表並未包括所有年度財
務報表所需之資料及披露，因此應與本
集團截至二零二三年三月三十一日止年
度之年度財務報表（「二零二三年財務報
表」）一併閱讀，而該財務報表乃根據香
港會計師公會頒佈之香港財務報告準則
（「香港財務報告準則」）編製。

除投資物業按公平值計量外，中期財務
報表乃按歷史成本基準編製。中期財務
報表乃以港元（「港元」）呈列，而港元為
本公司及其主要附屬公司的功能貨幣。

編製中期財務報表所採用之會計政策及
運用之計算方法與二零二三年財務報表
所運用者一致，惟按將會適用於預期全
年總盈利之稅率估計所得稅以及採納附
註2.1所載由香港會計師公會所頒佈之
新訂或經修訂香港財務報告準則除外。
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING 
POLICIES (Continued)

Adoption of new or revised HKFRSs 

2.1 Adoption of new or revised HKFRSs effective on 1 
April 2023

The HKICPA has issued the following amendments to 
HKFRSs that are first effective for the current accounting 
period and relevant to the Group:

Amendments to HKAS 1  
and HKFRS Practice 
Statement 

Disclosure of Accounting 
Policies

Amendments to HKAS 8 Definition of Accounting 
Estimates

Amendments to HKAS 12 Deferred Tax related to Assets 
and Liabilities arising from 
a Single Transaction

The new or revised HKFRSs that are effective from 1 
April 2023 did not have material impact on the Group’s 
accounting policies and did not require retrospective 
adjustments.

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION AND REVENUE

(a) The following summary describes the 
operations in each of the Group’s reportable 
operating segments:

Structural Engineering Works – This segment mainly 
engages in the provision of structural engineering works 
for public and private sectors in Hong Kong and the Group 
mainly acts as a subcontractor.

Supply and Installation of Building Material Products – This 
segment engages in supply of building material products 
with installation services provided in Hong Kong.

Trading of Building Material Products – This segment mainly 
engages in sales of building material products to third-party 
customers in Hong Kong, the People’s Republic of China 
(“PRC”) (other than Hong Kong) and overseas.

2. 編製基準及會計政策（續）

採納新訂或經修訂香港財務報
告準則

2.1 採納於二零二三年四月一日生
效的新訂或經修訂香港財務報
告準則
香港會計師公會頒佈下列於現行會
計期間首次生效並與本集團有關的
香港財務報告準則修訂本︰

香港會計準則 
第1號及香港 
財務報告準則
作業準則 
第2號之修訂

會計政策披露

香港會計準則 
第8號之修訂

會計估計定義

香港會計準則 
第12號之修訂

與單一交易所產
生之資產及負
債相關之遞延
稅項

自二零二三年四月一日起生效的新
訂或經修訂香港財務報告準則並無
對本集團的會計政策造成重大影
響，亦無須作出追溯調整。

3. 分部資料及收益

(a) 以下為本集團各可呈報經營
分部業務之概要： 

結構工程工作－於該分部，本集團
主要於香港作為分包商為公營及私
營行業提供結構工程工作。

供應及安裝建材產品－該分部於香
港從事建材產品的供應及安裝服務。

買賣建材產品－該分部主要於香
港、中華人民共和國（「中國」）（除
香港外）及海外從事向第三方客戶
銷售建材產品。
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION AND REVENUE 
(Continued)

(a) The following summary describes the 
operations in each of the Group’s reportable 
operating segments: (Continued)

Information regarding the Group’s reporting segments 
including the reportable segment revenue, segment profit, 
reconciliation to revenue and profit before income tax are 
as follows:

Six months ended 
30 September 2023 (unaudited)

截至
二零二三年九月三十日
止六個月(未經審核)

Structural 
Engineering 

Works
結構工程工作

Supply and 
Installation 
of Building 

Material 
Products

供應及安裝
建材產品

Trading of 
Building 
Material 
Products

買賣
建材產品

Total
總計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Segment revenue 分部收益
Sales to external customers 對外部客戶之銷售 288,214 24,460 5,225 317,899
Intersegment sales 分部間銷售 – 38 75 113

    

288,214 24,498 5,300 318,012
   

Elimination of intersegment sales 抵銷分部間銷售 (113)
 

317,899
 

Segment profit 分部溢利 34,124 3,713 1,529 39,366
   

Corporate and unallocated income 企業及未分配收入 2,621
Corporate and unallocated expenses 企業及未分配開支

– Administrative and other operating  
 expenses

－行政及其他經營 
 開支 (11,184)

– Finance costs －財務成本 (1,746)
 

Profit before income tax 除所得稅前溢利 29,057
 

3. 分部資料及收益（續）

(a) 以下為本集團各可呈報經營
分部業務之概要：（續）

有關本集團呈報分部之資料，包括
可呈報分部收益、分部溢利、收益
對賬及除所得稅前溢利如下：
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION AND REVENUE 
(Continued)

(a) The following summary describes the 
operations in each of the Group’s reportable 
operating segments: (Continued)

Six months ended 
30 September 2022 (unaudited)

截至
二零二二年九月三十日
止六個月(未經審核)

Structural 
Engineering 

Works
結構工程工作

Supply and 
Installation 
of Building 

Material 
Products

供應及安裝
建材產品

Trading of 
Building 
Material 
Products
買賣

建材產品
Total
總計

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Segment revenue 分部收益
Sales to external customers 對外部客戶之銷售 264,761 25,560 2,300 292,621
Intersegment sales 分部間銷售 – 77 444 521

264,761 25,637 2,744 293,142

Elimination of intersegment sales 抵銷分部間銷售 (521)

292,621

Segment profit 分部溢利 36,375 5,108 1,279 42,762

Corporate and unallocated income 企業及未分配收入 2,437
Corporate and unallocated expenses 企業及未分配開支

– Administrative and other operating  
 expenses

－行政及其他經營 
 開支 (16,563)

– Finance costs －財務成本 (576)

Profit before income tax 除所得稅前溢利 28,060

During the per iod, the segment asset had not been 
presented as there has not been a material change from 
the 2023 Financial Statements for the reportable segment.

3. 分部資料及收益（續）

(a) 以下為本集團各可呈報經營
分部業務之概要：（續） 

期內，由於可呈報分部自二零二三
年財務報表以來並無重大變動，故
並無呈列分部資產。
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION AND REVENUE 
(Continued)

(b) In the fol lowing table, revenue from contracts with 
customers is disaggregated by major products and service 
l ines and t iming of revenue recognit ion provided to 
the group’s most senior executive management for the 
purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment 
performance for the period.

Disaggregation of revenue
Six months ended 30 September (unaudited)

Structural Engineering 
Works

Supply and Installation 
of Building Material 

Products
Trading of Building 
Material Products Total

結構工程工作 供應及安裝建材產品 買賣建材產品 總計
2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

二零二三年 二零二二年 二零二三年 二零二二年 二零二三年 二零二二年 二零二三年 二零二二年
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

    

Timing of revenue 
recognition

收益確認時間

Point in time 於某時間點 – – – – 5,225 2,300 5,225 2,300
Over time 隨著時間 288,214 264,761 24,460 25,560 – – 312,674 290,321

    

288,214 264,761 24,460 25,560 5,225 2,300 317,899 292,621
    

4. PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX

Prof it before income tax is arr ived at after charging the 
following:

Six months ended 30 September
截至九月三十日止六個月

2023 2022
二零二三年 二零二二年

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(未經審核) (未經審核)

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Depreciation in respect of: 有關以下各項之折舊：
Right-of-use assets included in 

property, plant and equipment 
under the following categories:

使用權資產包括按以下分類的
物業、廠房及設備： 

– Other properties leased for own use －其他租賃自用的物業 2,210 2,276
Other property, plant and equipment 其他物業、廠房及設備 852 784

 

3,062 3,060
 

Employee benefit expenses 
(including directors’ emoluments)

僱員福利開支(包括董事酬金)

– Salaries, allowances and benefits 
 in kind

－薪金、津貼及實物利益
31,669 22,569

– Contribution to defined 
 contribution retirement plan

－界定供款退休計劃供款
894 721

 

32,563 23,290
 

3. 分部資料及收益（續） 

(b) 於下表中，客戶合約收益按就本期
間資源分配及分部表現評估而向本
集團最高行政管理層提供的主要產
品及服務線以及收益確認時間而分
拆。

收益分拆
截至九月三十日止六個月（未經審
核）

4. 除所得稅前溢利

除所得稅前溢利已扣除以下各項後達致：
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

5. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

The amounts of income tax expense in the unaudited condensed 
consolidated statement of comprehensive income represents:

Six months ended 30 September
截至九月三十日止六個月

2023 2022
二零二三年 二零二二年

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(未經審核) (未經審核)

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

 

Current tax for the period 期內即期稅項
– Hong Kong Profits Tax －香港利得稅 3,717 4,633
– Other regions of the PRC  

 – Enterprise Income Tax (“EIT”)
－中國其他地區－企業所得稅 
  （「企業所得稅」） 1,130 –

 

Total income tax expense 所得稅開支總額 4,847 4,633
 

Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 16.5% (Six months ended 
30 September 2022: 16.5%) on the estimated assessable profits 
for the period.

EIT arising from other regions of the PRC is calculated at 25% 
(Six months ended 30 September 2022: 25%) on the estimated 
assessable profits for the period.

6. DIVIDENDS

The Board does not recommend the payment of any interim 
dividend for the six months ended 30 September 2023 (30 
September 2022: nil).

The final dividend in respect of the year ended 31 March 2023 
amounting to HK$16,708,000 was paid in September 2023.

5. 所得稅開支

於未經審核簡明綜合全面收益表內之所
得稅開支金額指：

香港利得稅乃就本期間估計應課稅溢利
按16.5%（截至二零二二年九月三十日
止六個月：16.5%）計算。

中國其他地區之企業所得稅乃就本期間
估計應課稅溢利按25%（截至二零二二
年九月三十日止六個月：25%）計算。

6. 股息

董事會不建議就截至二零二三年九月
三十日止六個月派付任何中期股息（二
零二二年九月三十日：無）。

截至二零二二年三月三十一日止年度的
末期股息16,708,000港元已於二零二三
年九月派付。
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

7. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of earnings per share is based on the following 
data:

Six months ended 30 September
截至九月三十日止六個月

2023 2022
二零二三年 二零二二年

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(未經審核) (未經審核)

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

 

Earnings 盈利
Profit for the period attributable to 

owners of the Company
本公司擁有人應佔期內溢利

24,210 23,427
 

Number of shares (thousands)
股份數目(千股)

Weighted average number of 
ordinary share in issue

已發行普通股加權平均數

Weighted average number of 
ordinary shares in issue  
during the period

期內已發行普通股加權平均數

556,930 600,000
 

Diluted earnings per share are same as the basic earnings 
per share as there are no dilutive potential ordinary shares in 
existence during the current period and prior period.

7. 每股盈利

每股盈利乃基於以下數據計算得出︰

由於本期間及上一期間並無具潛在攤薄
影響的普通股，故每股攤薄盈利與每股
基本盈利相同。
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND 
INVESTMENT PROPERTY

During the six months ended 30 September 2023, the Group 
used approximately HK$200,000, HK$898,000, HK$514,000 
and HK$29,000 on acquisit ion of leasehold improvement, 
computer equipment plant and machinery and furniture and 
fixture respectively (six months ended 30 September 2022: 
approximately HK$33,000, HK$205,000, nil and HK$39,000 
respectively).

The Group has not disposed any of its property, plant and 
equipment during the period (six months ended 30 September 
2022: nil).

As at 30 September 2023, the Group has not pledged its 
leasehold land and buildings to secure the bank borrowings and 
banking facilities granted to the Group (31 March 2023: nil).

The investment property was carried at fair value. The fair 
value of the investment property as at 30 September 2023 was 
approximately HK$4,176,000 (31 March 2023: approximately 
HK$4,434,000), which was determined by the directors by 
reference to recent market prices for property in the similar 
locations and conditions. The fair value of investment property 
as at 30 September 2023 and 31 March 2023 is a level 3 
recurring fair value measurement. No fair value gain or loss 
arose from remeasurement of the investment property as at 
30 September 2023 (six months ended 30 September 2022: 
nil). None of the investment property was pledged to banks to 
secure for the bank borrowings and banking facilities granted to 
the Group.

8. 物業、廠房及設備以及投資
物業

於截至二零二三年九月三十日止六個
月期間，本集團就購置租賃物業裝修、
電腦設備、廠房及機器以及傢俬及裝
置分別使用約200,000港元、898,000
港元、514,000港元及29,000港元（截
至二零二二年九月三十日止六個月︰分
別約33,000港元、205,000港元、無及
39,000港元）。

於本期間，本集團概無出售其任何物
業、廠房及設備（截至二零二二年九月
三十日止六個月：無）。

於二零二三年九月三十日，本集團並無
質押其租賃土地及樓宇以擔保授予本集
團的銀行借款及銀行融資（二零二三年
三月三十一日：無）。

投資物業按公平值列賬。投資物業於二
零二三年九月三十日之公平值約為投
資物業按公平值約為4,176,000港元（二
零二三年三月三十一日： 約4,434,000
港元），乃由董事參考地點及狀況相若
之物業的近期市價而釐定。於二零二三
年九月三十日及二零二三年三月三十一
日，投資物業之公平值乃按第三級經常
性公平值計量。於二零二三年九月三十
日重新計量投資物業並無產生公平值收
益或虧損（截至二零二二年九月三十日
止六個月： 無）。概無投資物業已抵押
予銀行以作為授予本集團之銀行借款及
銀行融資之擔保。
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

9. CONTRACT ASSETS AND CONTRACT 
LIABILITIES

(a) Contract Assets

As at 
30 September 

2023

As at 
31 March 

2023
於二零二三年
九月三十日

於二零二三年
三月三十一日

(Unaudited) (Audited)
(未經審核) (經審核)

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

 

Contract assets arising from: 來自以下方面之合約資產：
– Structural engineering works －結構工程工作 83,529 112,664
– Supply and installation of 

 building material products
－供應及安裝建材產品

1,057 3,258
 

84,586 115,922
Less: Loss allowance 減：虧損撥備 (1,838) (2,519)

 

82,748 113,403
 

(b) Contract Liabilities

As at 
30 September 

2023

As at 
31 March 

2023
於二零二三年
九月三十日

於二零二三年
三月三十一日

(Unaudited) (Audited)
(未經審核) (經審核)

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Contract liabilities arising from: 來自以下方面之合約負債：
– Structural engineering works －結構工程工作 56,843 49,264
– Supply and installation of  

 building material products
－供應及安裝建材產品

9,974 4,940
– Trading of building material  

 products
－買賣建材產品

– 1,309
 

66,817 55,513
 

9. 合約資產及合約負債 

(a) 合約資產

(b) 合約負債
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

10. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES, DEPOSITS 
AND PREPAYMENTS

As at 
30 September 

2023

As at 
31 March 

2023
於二零二三年
九月三十日

於二零二三年
三月三十一日

(Unaudited) (Audited)
(未經審核) (經審核)

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

 

Trade receivables (note (a)) 貿易應收款項（附註(a)） 124,255 97,150
Less: Loss allowance 減：虧損撥備 (2,099) (1,641)

 

Trade receivables, net 貿易應收款項淨額 122,156 95,509
 

Retention receivables 應收保留金 125,300 104,270
Less: Loss allowance 減：虧損撥備 (3,440) (2,863)

 

Retention receivables, net (note (b)) 應收保留金淨額（附註(b)） 121,860 101,407
 

Other receivables 其他應收款項 3,288 9,723
Deposits 按金 2,255 2,326
Prepayments 預付款項 2,871 13,486

 

8,414 25,535
 

Less: non-current portion-deposits 減：非流動部分－按金 (1,575) (1,787)
 

250,855 220,664
 

10. 貿易及其他應收款項、按金
及預付款項



27應 力 控 股 有 限 公 司    |    二零二三 /二四年中期報告

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

10. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES, DEPOSITS 
AND PREPAYMENTS (Continued)

Notes:

(a) The ageing analysis of the net carrying amount of trade receivables, 
based on invoice date, as of the end of the reporting period is as 
follow:

As at 
30 September 

2023

As at 
31 March 

2023
於二零二三年
九月三十日

於二零二三年
三月三十一日

(Unaudited) (Audited)
(未經審核) (經審核)

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

 

0–30 days 0至30日 57,413 41,661
31–60 days 31至60日 32,982 35,052
61–90 days 61至90日 13,437 1,167
Over 90 days 超過90日 18,324 17,629

 

122,156 95,509
 

(b) Retention receivables

The retention receivables as of the end of the reporting period are to 
be settled, based on the terms and conditions in relation to the release 
of the retention monies by customers and taking into account the 
status of rectification work, as follows:

As at 
30 September 

2023

As at 
31 March 

2023
於二零二三年
九月三十日

於二零二三年
三月三十一日

(Unaudited) (Audited)
(未經審核) (經審核)

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

 

On demand or within one year 按要求或一年內 9,749 5,425
After one year or more 一年後或超過一年後 112,111 95,982

 

121,860 101,407
 

Based on the assessment of the directors, no impairment allowance is 
necessary for the net retention receivables outstanding at the end of 
the of the reporting periods as those balances are from customers with 
long business relationship and there has not been a significant change 
in their credit quality.

10. 貿易及其他應收款項、按金
及預付款項（續）

附註：

(a) 截至報告期末，貿易應收款項之總賬面值
按發票日期的賬齡分析如下：

(b) 應收保留金

截至報告期末的應收保留金應根據客戶解
除保留金的條款和條件並慮及整改工作的
狀況進行結算，具體如下：

根據董事之評估，由於有關結餘為來自具
有長期業務關係的客戶之款項，且彼等之
信貸質素並無重大變動，故毋須就報告期
末尚未償還之應收保留金淨額作出減值撥
備。
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

10. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES, DEPOSITS 
AND PREPAYMENTS (Continued)

Notes: (Continued)

(c) Credit policy

In respect of structural engineering and supply and installation of 
building material products, the Group usually submits a payment 
application for interim payment on a monthly basis. The customer 
usually issues an interim payment certificate within one month from 
application submission and payment will be settled within another one 
month. For trading of building material products, the Group usually 
requires customers to pay a deposit in a mutually agreed percentage of 
the order amount and grants a credit period of 30 days upon delivery 
of products to customers.

11. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

As at 
30 September 

2023

As at 
31 March 

2023
於二零二三年
九月三十日

於二零二三年
三月三十一日

(Unaudited) (Audited)
(未經審核) (經審核)

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Trade payables 貿易應付款項 53,756 68,950
Bill payables 應付票據 5,352 – 

Trade and bills payables (note (a)) 貿易應付款項及應付票據 
（附註(a)） 59,108 68,950

Retention payables (note (b)) 應付保留金（附註(b)） 40,365 39,603
Accrued staff cost 應計員工成本 6,800 9,522
Other payables and accruals 其他應付款項及應計款項 6,713 4,164 

112,986 122,239
 

10. 貿易及其他應收款項、按金
及預付款項（續）

附註：（續）

(c) 信貸政策

就結構工程以及供應及安裝建材產品而
言，本集團一般會按月呈交中期支付之付
款申請。客戶一般會於呈交申請後一個月
內發出中期支付證書，並於下一個月內結
清付款。就買賣建材產品而言，本集團一
般要求客戶按雙方協定的訂單金額百分比
支付按金，並向客戶交付產品後授出30天
的信貸期。

11. 貿易及其他應付款項
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

11. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES (Continued)

Notes:

(a) The ageing analysis of trade and bill payables, based on invoice date, as 
of the end of the reporting period is as follows:

As at 
30 September 

2023

As at 
31 March 

2023
於二零二三年
九月三十日

於二零二三年
三月三十一日

(Unaudited) (Audited)
(未經審核) (經審核)

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

0–30 days 0至30日 32,509 43,131
31–60 days 31至60日 20,688 18,913
61–90 days 61至90日 4,281 803
Over 90 days 超過90日 1,630 6,103

 

59,108 68,950
 

(b) Based on the terms and conditions agreed in relation to the release 
of retention monies to subcontractors and taking into account the 
status of rectification work, the retention payables as at the end of the 
reporting period are to be settled as follows:

As at 
30 September 

2023

As at 
31 March 

2023
於二零二三年
九月三十日

於二零二三年
三月三十一日

(Unaudited) (Audited)
(未經審核) (經審核)

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

On demand or within one year 按要求或一年內 32,292 35,568
After one year or more 一年後或超過一年後 8,073 4,035

 

40,365 39,603
 

11. 貿易及其他應付款項（續）

附註：

(a) 截至報告期末，貿易應付款項及應付票據
按發票日期劃分的賬齡分析如下：

(b) 根據就向分包商解除保留金協定的條款和
條件並慮及整改工作的狀況，報告期末的
應付保留金應按以下方式結算：
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

12. BANK BORROWINGS

As at 
30 September 

2023

As at 
31 March 

2023
於二零二三年
九月三十日

於二零二三年
三月三十一日

(Unaudited) (Audited)
(未經審核) (經審核)

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Bank borrowings repayable within  
one year 

一年內應償還的銀行借款
20,000 45,867

The bank borrowings, including trade financing, are interest 
bearing at the bank’s prime rate or the bank’s prime rate 
adjusted by certain basis points per annum. The interest rate of 
the Group’s bank borrowings as at 30 September 2023 granted 
under banking facilities was 5.69%-7.40% (31 March 2023: 
2.2%-8.9%) per annum. The bank borrowings are subject to 
repayment on demand clause. As at 30 September 2023 and 31 
March 2023, the banking facilities granted to the Group were 
secured by the corporate guarantee provided by the Company.

13. SHARE CAPITAL

Ordinary shares 普通股
Par value

面值
Number of shares

股份數目
Amount
金額

HK$ HK$’000
港元 千港元

Authorised: 法定：
At 30 September 2023  

and 31 March 2023
於二零二三年 
九月三十日及 
二零二三年 
三月三十一日 0.01 2,000,000,000 20,000

Issued and fully paid: 已發行及繳足：
At 30 September 2023  

and 31 March 2023
於二零二三年 
九月三十日及 
二零二三年 
三月三十一日 0.01 556,930,000 5,569

12. 銀行借款

銀行借款（包括貿易融資）按銀行最優
惠利率或按銀行最優惠利率每年調整
若干基點計息。於二零二三年九月三十
日，本集團根據銀行融資獲授予的銀
行借款的年利率為5.69%-7.40%（二零
二三年三月三十一日：2.2%-8.9%）。
銀行借款受制於按要求償還的條款。於
二零二三年九月三十日及二零二三年三
月三十一日，授予本集團的銀行融資由
本公司提供的公司擔保作出擔保。

13. 股本
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

14. GUARANTEE

The Group provided guarantee in respect of the surety bonds 
issued in favour of the customers of Group’s certain construction 
contracts. The Group has unconditionally and irrecoverably 
agreed to indemnify the bank as issuers of the bonds for claims 
and losses they may incur in respect of the bonds. Details of 
these guarantees as at the end of the reporting period are as 
follows:

As at 
30 September 

2023

As at 
31 March 

2023
於二零二三年
九月三十日

於二零二三年
三月三十一日

(Unaudited) (Audited)
(未經審核) (經審核)

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Aggregate value of the surety bonds 
issued in favour of customers

以客戶為受益人發出的擔保 
保函的總值 28,115 7,276

 

As assessed by the directors, it is not probable that the bank 
would claim the Group for losses in respect of the guarantee 
contracts as it is unlikely that the Group is unable to fulfill 
the performance requirements of the relevant contracts. 
Accordingly, no provision for the Group’s obligations under the 
guarantees has been made.

15. LITIGATIONS

As at 30 September 2023, there was no any pending legal case 
with material claim amount against the Group.

14. 擔保

本集團就以本集團若干建造合約之客戶
為受益人發出的擔保保函提供擔保。本
集團已無條件及不可撤回地同意向銀行
（作為保函發出人）就保函可能產生的索
賠及虧損作出賠償。於報告期末的該等
擔保詳情如下：

誠如董事所評估，由於本集團不太可能
無法實現相關合約的履約要求，銀行應
不會就擔保合約之損失向本集團提出索
償。因此，並無就本集團於擔保項下之
責任作出撥備。

15. 訴訟

於二零二三年九月三十日，概無任何針
對本集團的重大索賠待決法律案件。
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

16. 關聯方交易

截至二零二三年及二零二二年九月三十
日止六個月期間，本集團與關聯方訂立
以下交易：

董事及其他主要管理人員於期內的薪酬
如下：

17. 報告期後事項

於二零二三年九月三十日後及直至本報
告日期，概無發生對本集團造成重大影
響的事項。

16. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the six months period ended 30 September 2023 and 
2022, the Group entered into the following transactions with 
related parties:

The remuneration of directors and other members of key 
management during the periods was as follows:

Six months ended 30 September
截至九月三十日止六個月

2023 2022
二零二三年 二零二二年

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(未經審核) (未經審核)

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

 

Salaries, allowances and benefits 薪金、津貼及福利 6,755 3,600
Contributions to defined 

contribution retirement plan
界定供款退休計劃供款

18 18
 

6,773 3,618
 

17. EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

No event has occurred after 30 September 2023 and up to the 
date of this report which would have a material effect on the 
Group.



KPa-BM Holdings Limited
應力控股有限公司*
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